12,864  563  32,687  46,114  -   563  12,864  13,427
# Investments other than those categorised as FVTPL are carried at cost in accordance with Ind AS 27.

* �Preference shares are convertible / redeemable, at its face value, any time during the tenure of the instrument at the option of the
holder. Owing to this feature, the instrument has been recorded at its fair value which is equivalent to the face value.

Biocon Biologics Limited

Annual Report - Standalone Financial Statements 2021-22 | 91

The fair value of trade receivables, trade payables and other current financial assets and liabilities is considered to be equal to the
carrying amounts of these items due to their short – term nature.

B. 	 Measurement of fair values
	 Derivative financial instruments are value based on quoted prices for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs

that are directly or indirectly observable in the market place.

	 Sensitivity analysis
	 For the fair values of forward contracts and options contracts of foreign currencies and interest rate swaps, reasonably possible

changes at the reporting date to one of the significant observable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the
following effects.

 March 31, 2022
Impact on other

components of equity

 March 31, 2021
Impact on other

components of equity
Significant observable inputs  Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease
Spot rate of the foreign currency (1%
movement)

 (110)  110  (74)  86

Interest rates (100 bps movement)  186  (186)  246  (246)

C. 	 Financial risk management
	 The Company has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

	 - Credit risk

	 - Liquidity risk

	 - Market risk

	 (i) 	 Risk management framework
		  The Company’s risk management is carried out by the treasury department under policies approved by the Board of

Directors. The Board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas,
such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative and non-derivative financial instruments and
investment of excess liquidity.

[…]

Non-current borrowings  (18,038)  -   -   (18,038)
Current borrowings  (2,657)  -   -   (2,657)
Derivative liabilities  (136)  -   -   (136)
Trade Payables  (599)  (119)  (5)  (723)
Other financial liabilities  (138)  (54)  (30)  (222)
Net assets / (liabilities)  (13,515)  (116)  (34)  (13,665)

March 31, 2021  USD  EUR  Others  Total
Financial assets  -
Trade Receivables  3,895  -  -  3,895
Cash and cash equivalents  1,185  27  -  1,212
Derivative Assets  129  -  -  129
Other financial assets  36  -  -  36
Financial liabilities
Non-current borrowings  (5,490)  -  -  (5,490)
Current borrowings  (2,782)  -  -  (2,782)
Derivative liabilities  (563)  -  -  (563)
Trade Payables  (1,148)  (457)  (48)  (1,653)
Other financial liabilities  (183)  (125)  (93)  (401)
Net assets / (liabilities)  (4,921)  (555)  (141)  (5,617)

Sensivitity analysis
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign exchange forward/option contracts
designated as cash flow hedges.

Particulars  Impact on profit or loss  Impact on other
components of equity

 March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021
USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 1%  (135)  (49)  (245)  (123)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  135  49  245  135

EUR Sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 1%  (1)  (6)  (1)  (6)
INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%  1  6  1  6

| Annual Report - Standalone Financial Statements 2021-2294

		  Derivative financial instruments
		  The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward and option contracts:

in USD Million
Particulars  March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021
Foreign exchange forward contracts to buy between 0-2 Years 151 100
European style option contracts with periodical maturity dates between
0-2 Years 70  70
European style range forward contracts with periodical maturity dates
between 0-2 Years 63  70
Interest rate swaps used for hedging LIBOR component in external
commercial borrowings 75  75

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Company’s main interest rate risk arises from non-current borrowings with variable rates, which expose the
Company to cash flow interest rate risk. During the year ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 the Company’s
borrowings at variable rate were denominated in INR and USD.

(a) 	 Interest rate risk exposure
The exposure of the Company’s borrowing to interest rate changes at the end of the reporting year are as follows:
Particulars  March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021
Variable rate borrowings  6,157  6,282
Fixed rate borrowings  36,152  30,647

[…]

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
Balance at the beginning of the year  301  255
Current service cost  44  37
Interest expense/(income)  17  15
Amount recognised in Statement of profit and loss  61  52

Remeasurements:
Actuarial (gain)/loss arising from:
	 Financial assumptions  (10)  3
	 Experience adjustment  29  2
Amount recognised in other comprehensive income  19  5

Benefits paid  (33)  (11)
Balance at the end of the year  349  301

Non-current  299  270
Current  50  31

 349  301

(ii)	 The assumptions used for gratuity valuation are as below:

March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
Interest rate 6.1% 5.6%
Discount rate 6.1% 5.6%
Salary increase 9.0% 9.0%
Attrition rate 14% - 30% 14% - 30%
Retirement age - Years  58  58

	 Assumptions regarding future mortality experience are set in accordance with published statistics and mortality tables.

	 The weighted average duration of the defined benefit obligation was 7 years (March 31, 2021 - 7 years).

	 The defined benefit plan exposes the Group to actuarial risks, such as longevity and interest rate risk.

(iii)	 Sensitivity analysis
	 The sensitivity of the defined benefit obligation to changes in the weighted principal assumptions are as below:

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
Increase Decrease Increase Decrease

Discount rate (1% change)  (18)  20  (17)  19
Salary increase (1% change)  20  (18)  18  (17)
Attrition rate (1% change)  (4)  5  (5)  5

	 Sensitivity of significant actuarial assumptions is computed by varying one actuarial assumption used for the valuation of
defined benefit obligation by one percentage, keeping all other actuarial assumptions constant. Although the analysis does

Biocon Biologics Limited

| Annual Report - Consolidated Financial Statements 2021-22150

not take account of the full distribution of cash flows expected under the plan, it does provide an approximation of the
sensitivity of the assumption shown.

Maturity profile of defined benefit obligation
Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021
1st Following year  49  31
2nd Following year  36  31
3rd Following year  42  37
4th Following year  37  34
5th Following year  35  29
Years 6 to 10  324  285

31. 	Financial instruments: Fair value and risk managements
A. 	 Accounting classification and fair values

March 31, 2022  Carrying amount  Fair value
 FVTPL   FVTOCI Amotised Cost  Total  Level 1  Level 2  Level 3   Total

Financial assets
Investments  207  -   -   207  207  -   -   207
Trade receivables  -   -   8,780  8,780  -   -   -   -
Cash and cash
equivalents

 -   -   1,537  1,537  -   -   -   -

Other bank balance  -   -   1,064  1,064  -   -   -   -
Derivative assets  -   224  -   224  -   224  -   224
Other financial assets  -   -   3,891  3,891  -   -   -   -

 207  224  15,272  15,703  207  224  -   431
Financial liabilities
Lease liabilities  -   -   2,067  2,067  -   -   -   -
Derivative liability  -   136  -   136  -   136  -   136
Borrowings  12,864  -   37,759  50,623  -   -   12,864*  12,864
Trade payables  -   -   9,044  9,044  -   -   -   -
Other financial liabilities  -   -   1,094  1,094  -   -   -   -

 12,864  136  49,964  62,964  -   136  12,864  13,000

March 31, 2021  Carrying amount  Fair value
FVTPL FVTOCI Amotised Cost Total Level1 Level2 Level3 Total

Financial assets
Investments  3,330  -   -   3,330  3,330  -   -   3,330
Trade receivables  -   -   5,849  5,849  -   -   -   -
Cash and cash equivalents  -   -   2,583  2,583  -   -   -   -
Other bank balance  -   -   2,060  2,060  -   -   -   -
Derivative assets  -   129  -   129  -   129  -   129
Other financial assets  -   -   4,230  4,230  -   -   -   -

 3,330  129  14,722  18,181  3,330  129  -   3,459
Financial liabilities
Lease Liability  -   -   1,965  1,965  -   -   -   -
Derivative liability  -   618  -   618  -   618  -   618
Borrowings  12,864  -   35,418  48,282  -   -   12,864*  12,864
Trade payables  -   -   9,314  9,314  -   -   -   -
Other financial liabilities  -   -   2,128  2,128  -   -   -   -

 12,864  618  48,825  62,307  -   618  12,864  13,482
*Preference shares are convertible / redeemable, at its face value, any time during the tenure of the instrument at the option of the
holder. Owing to this feature, the instrument has been recorded at its fair value which is equivalent to the face value.

Biocon Biologics Limited

Annual Report - Consolidated Financial Statements 2021-22 | 151

The fair value of trade receivables, trade payables and other Current financial assets and liabilities is considered to be equal to the
carrying amounts of these items due to their short – term nature.

B. 	 Measurement of fair values
	 Fair value of liquid investments are based on quoted price. Derivative financial instruments are valued based on quoted prices

for similar assets and liabilities in active markets or inputs that are directly or indirectly observable in the market price.

	 Sensitivity analysis
	 For the fair values of forward contracts and options contracts of foreign currencies and interest rate swaps, reasonably possible

changes at the reporting date to one of the significant observable inputs, holding other inputs constant, would have the
following effects.

 March 31, 2022
Impact on other

components of equity

 March 31, 2021
Impact on other

components of equity
Significant observable inputs  Increase  Decrease  Increase  Decrease
Spot rate of the foreign currency (1%
movement)

 (110)  110  (74)  86

Interest rates (100 bps movement)  186  (186)  272  (272)

C. 	 Financial risk management
	 The Group has exposure to the following risks arising from financial instruments:

	 - Credit risk

	 - Liquidity risk

	 - Market risk

	 (i) 	 Risk management framework
		  The Group’s risk management is carried out by the treasury department under policies approved by the Board of

Directors. The Board provides written principles for overall risk management, as well as policies covering specific areas,
such as foreign exchange risk, interest rate risk, credit risk, use of derivative and non-derivative financial instruments and
investment of excess liquidity.

[…]

Current borrowings  (2,845)  -   -   (2,845)
Derivative liabilities  (136)  -   -   (136)
Trade payables  (3,888)  (265)  (715)  (4,867)
Lease liabilities  (10)  -   -   (10)
Other financial liabilities  (424)  (54)  (57)  (535)
Net liabilities  (20,872)  (262)  (444)  (21,577)

March 31, 2021  USD  EUR  Others  Total
Financial assets
Trade receivables  4,749  3  342  5,094
Cash and cash equivalents  1,783  27  93  1,903
Other bank balance  60  -  -  60
Derivative assets  129  -  -  129
Other financial assets  3,910  -  69  3,979
Financial liabilities
Non-current borrowings  (8,815)  -  -  (8,815)
Current borrowings  (10,483)  -  (328)  (10,811)
Derivative liabilities  (618)  -  -  (618)
Trade payables  (4,394)  (642)  (591)  (5,627)
Other financial liabilities  (834)  (145)  (205)  (1,184)
Net liabilities  (14,513)  (757)  (620)  (15,890)

Sensivitity analysis
The sensitivity of profit or loss to changes in exchange rates arises mainly from foreign currency denominated financial
instruments and the impact on other components of equity arises from foreign exchange forward/option contracts
designated as cash flow hedges.
Particulars  Impact on profit or (loss)  Impact on other

components of equity
 March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021  March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021

USD Sensitivity
INR/USD - Increase by 1%  (195)  (73)  (318)  (219)
INR/USD - Decrease by 1%  195  73  318  231

EUR Sensitivity
INR/EUR - Increase by 1%  (1)  (6)  (3)  (8)
INR/EUR - Decrease by 1%  1  6  3  8

Biocon Biologics Limited

| Annual Report - Consolidated Financial Statements 2021-22154

		  Derivative financial instruments
		  The following table gives details in respect of outstanding foreign exchange forward and option contracts:

in million
Particulars  March 31, 2022  March 31, 2021
Foreign exchange forward contracts to buy between 0-2 Years USD 151 USD 100
European style option contracts with periodical maturity dates between
0-2 Years USD 70 USD 70
European style range forward contracts with periodical maturity dates
between 0-2 Years USD 63 USD 70
Interest rate swaps used for hedging LIBOR component in external
commercial borrowings USD 75 USD 107

Cash flow and fair value interest rate risk
The Group’s main interest rate risk arises from non-current borrowings with variable rates, which expose the Group
to cash flow interest rate risk. During the year ended March 31, 2022 and March 31, 2021 the Group’s borrowings at